Movements in other working capital -5.6 8.1
Cash flow from business operations 139.2 80.4
Interest received 0.1
Interest paid -5.8 -6.8
Tax paid on profit -23.1 -6.9
Cash flow from operating activities 110.3 66.8

Cash flow from investment activities
Investment joint ventures and associates -0.4 -1.3
Investment other financial assets -5.7
Capital expenditure on (in)tangible fixed assets -60.1 -67.8
Divestment of (in)tangible fixed assets 5.4 0.8
Cash flow from investment activities -55.1 -74.0

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from interest-bearing debts 112.6
Repayment of interest-bearing debts -76.9 -1.1
Acquisition of company shares -50.0
Paid-out dividend -58.4 -5.6
Cash flow from financing activities -72.7 -6.7
Net cash flow -17.5 -13.9
Effects of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents -1.8 1.4
Decrease cash and cash equivalents -19.3 -12.5
Cash and cash equivalents at start of financial year 111.4 123.9
Cash and cash equivalents at close of financial year 92.1 111.4

PAGE  17 of 20

PRESS RELEASE

Registered, Amsterdam no. 33006580

6. Accounting Information

General

2014 as previously

reported Reclassification

2014 after

reclassifications

   103.9   (9.0)   94.9

   9.0   9.0

   57.0   13.6   70.6

   66.9   (10.3)   56.6

   5.9   (3.3)   2.6

Reported amounts

Unless stated otherwise all  amounts in the financial statements are reported in mill ions of euros.

Exchange rates of main currencies in euros

Average

exchange rate

2015

Average exchange

rate 2014

Exchange rate

31-12-2015

Exchange rate

31-12-2014

US dollar 1.11 1.33 1.09 1.21

Japanese yen 134.31 140.30 131.07 145.23

Brazil ian real 3.69 3.12 4.31 3.22

Thai baht 38.01 43.13 39.25 39.91

Other non-interest-bearing current l iabilities

Income tax payables (previously: tax l iabilities)